

Standard Chartered Bank  
Macau Branch  
渣打銀行澳門分行

31 December 2019

# Independent auditor's report to the management of Standard Chartered Bank, Macau Branch

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Standard Chartered Bank, Macau Branch (the "Branch") set out on pages 3 to 36, which comprise the Branch's balance sheet at 31 December 2019, the income statement, the statement of changes in reserves and the cash flow statement for the year then ended and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

As explained in note 2(b), the Branch is not a separate legal entity. These financial statements have been prepared from the records of the Branch to reflect all transactions recorded locally on the basis of the requirements as set out in Decree-Law No. 32/93/M and the Financial Reporting Standards issued under Administrative Regulation No. 25/2005 of the Macau Special Administrative Region ("Macau SAR").

## **Responsibilities of the Branch's management for the financial statements**

The Branch's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the requirements as set out in Macau Financial System Act (Decree-Law No. 32/93/M) and the Financial Reporting Standards issued under Administrative Regulation No. 25/2005 of the Macau SAR. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining appropriate internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances; and maintaining adequate and accurate accounting records.

## **Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. This report is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with Article 53 of the Macau Financial System Act (Decree-Law No. 32/93/M) and our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards and Technical Standards of Auditing issued by the Macau SAR. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

# Independent auditor's report to the management of Standard Chartered Bank, Macau Branch (continued)

## **Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (continued)**

An audit involves performing appropriate procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's professional judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Branch's management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our audit opinion.

## **Opinion**

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of, in all material respects, the state of affairs of the Branch as at 31 December 2019, and of its results for the year then ended in accordance with the requirements set out in Decree-Law No. 32/93/M and the Financial Reporting Standards of the Macau SAR.

This report is intended solely for filing with the Autoridade Monetaria de Macau ("AMCM").

Lei Iun Mei, Registered Auditor  
KPMG  
12th Floor, B & C  
Finance and IT Center of Macau  
No. 320, Avenida Doutor Mário Soares  
Macau

**Income statement**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2019**  
*(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)*

	<i>Note</i>	<i>2019</i> MOP'000	<i>2018</i> MOP'000
Interest revenue	3(a)	128,577	84,683
Interest expense	3(b)	<u>(83,813)</u>	<u>(37,400)</u>
<b>Net interest income</b>		44,764	47,283
Fee and commission income	3(c)	14,364	18,838
Exchange gain		<u>3,489</u>	<u>1,846</u>
<b>Operating income</b>		62,617	67,967
Operating expenses	3(d)	<u>(15,663)</u>	<u>(19,414)</u>
<b>Operating profit before impairment</b>		46,954	48,553
Credit impairment	3(e)	<u>(1,135)</u>	<u>995</u>
<b>Profit before taxation</b>		45,819	49,548
Taxation	4(a)	<u>(5,434)</u>	<u>(5,897)</u>
<b>Profit after taxation and total comprehensive income</b>		<u>40,385</u>	<u>43,651</u>
<b>Effect of additional provisions for loans and advances to customers under AMCM rules</b>			
Profit after taxation		40,385	43,651
Reduction/(addition) in provisions under AMCM rules	12(b)	<u>12,780</u>	<u>(11,951)</u>
<b>Result for the year under AMCM rules</b>		<u>53,165</u>	<u>31,700</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 36 form part of these financial statements.

## Balance sheet at 31 December 2019

(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)

	Note	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and balances with banks and other financial institutions	5	345,380	547,892
Placements with banks and other financial institutions	6	17,073,869	-
Loans and advances to customers	7(a)	2,659,671	3,896,067
Financial assets at fair value through equity	9	158,107	128,435
Amounts due from head office, other branches and group companies	11(a)	4,475,556	1,673,825
Other assets	14	359,944	479,113
		<u>25,072,527</u>	<u>6,725,332</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Deposits from customers	10	1,344,014	1,869,767
Amounts due to head office, other branches and group companies	11(b)	23,252,030	4,284,935
Current tax liabilities	4(a)	7,283	4,263
Deferred tax liabilities	4(c)	3,293	5,146
Other liabilities	15	385,561	491,069
		<u>24,992,181</u>	<u>6,655,180</u>
<b>Reserves</b>	12	<u>80,346</u>	<u>70,152</u>
		<u>25,072,527</u>	<u>6,725,332</u>

Approved and authorised for issue by the management on

)  
)  
)  
)  
)

The notes on pages 8 to 36 form part of these financial statements.

Statement of changes in reserves  
For the year ended 31 December 2019  
(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)

	Note	<i>Fair value through equity reserve</i> MOP'000	<i>Retained profits</i> MOP'000	<i>Regulatory reserve</i> MOP'000	<i>Total</i> MOP'000
<b>At 1 January 2018</b>		924	27,263	26,161	54,348
Profit after taxation		-	43,651	-	43,651
Financial assets at fair value through equity					
- Changes in fair value during the year		(188)	-	-	(188)
- Expected credit loss ("ECL")		(659)	-	-	(659)
Amount remitted to head office		-	(27,000)	-	(27,000)
Transfer from retained profits	12(b)	-	(11,951)	11,951	-
<b>At 31 December 2018</b>		77	31,963	38,112	70,152
Profit after taxation		-	40,385	-	40,385
Financial assets at fair value through equity					
- Changes in fair value during the year		18	-	-	18
- Expected credit loss ("ECL")		791	-	-	791
Amount remitted to head office		-	(31,000)	-	(31,000)
Transfer from retained profits	12(b)	-	12,780	(12,780)	-
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>		886	54,128	25,332	80,346

The notes on pages 8 to 36 form part of these financial statements.

**Cash flow statement**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2019**  
*(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)*

	<i>Note</i>	<i>2019</i> MOP'000	<i>2018</i> MOP'000
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation		45,819	49,548
Adjustments for non-cash items:			
Amortisation of discount of financial assets at fair value through equity		(2,685)	(1,901)
Credit impairment		1,135	(995)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Operating profit before changes in working capital</b>		44,269	46,652
<b>(Increase)/decrease in operating assets:</b>			
Balances with banks with original maturity beyond three months		(14,195,070)	-
Loans and advances to customers		1,236,247	(1,524,818)
Financial assets at fair value through equity with maturity beyond three months		(26,969)	2,614
Amounts due from head office, other branches and group companies		-	1
Other assets		119,169	204,795
<b>(Decrease)/increase in operating liabilities:</b>			
Deposits from customers		(525,753)	560,730
Amounts due to head office, other branches and group companies		18,967,095	1,809,415
Other liabilities		(105,664)	(202,674)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>		5,513,324	896,715
Macau complementary tax paid		(4,268)	(3,701)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>		5,509,056	893,014
		<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed black;"/>	<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed black;"/>

**Cash flow statement**  
**For the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued)**  
*(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)*

	<i>Note</i>	<i>2019</i> MOP'000	<i>2018</i> MOP'000
<b>Financing activity</b>			
Amount remitted to head office		<u>(31,000)</u>	<u>(27,000)</u>
<b>Net cash used in financing activity</b>		<u><u>(31,000)</u></u>	<u><u>(27,000)</u></u>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		5,478,056	866,014
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January</b>		<u>2,214,101</u>	<u>1,348,087</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December</b>	13	<u><u>7,692,157</u></u>	<u><u>2,214,101</u></u>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities include:</b>			
Interest received		108,696	81,206
Interest paid		<u>(62,018)</u>	<u>(35,477)</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 36 form part of these financial statements.



# Notes to the financial statements

*(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)*

## **1 Principal activities**

Standard Chartered Bank, Macau Branch (the “Branch”) is engaged in commercial banking business and provides related financial services.

## **2 Significant accounting policies**

### **(a) Statement of compliance**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements as set out in Decree Law No. 32/93/M and the Financial Reporting Standards issued under Administrative Regulation No. 25/2005 of the Macau Special Administrative Region (“Macau SAR”).

A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by the Branch is set out below.

### **(b) Basis of preparation of the financial statements**

The Branch is part of Standard Chartered Bank (“SCB”), which is incorporated in the United Kingdom and registered in England and Wales, and therefore the Branch is not a separate legal entity. These financial statements have been prepared solely for use by the Branch and for submission to the AMCM by the Branch. They have been prepared from the records of the Branch and reflect all transactions recorded locally on the basis of the accounting policies adopted by the Branch.

The measurement basis used in the preparation of the financial statements is the historical cost basis except that certain assets and liabilities are stated at their fair value as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

### **(c) Interest revenue, interest expense and fees and commissions**

#### **(i) Interest revenue and expense**

Interest revenue for financial assets held at either fair value through equity or amortised cost, and interest expense on all financial liabilities held at amortised cost is recognised in the income statement using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or a financial liability and of allocating the interest revenue or interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset (and in 2019 to the gross carrying amount unless the financial asset was credit impaired) or financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Branch estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment options) but does not consider future credit losses. The calculation includes all amounts paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

## 2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

### (c) Interest revenue, interest expense and fees and commissions (continued)

#### (i) Interest revenue and expense (continued)

Once a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been written down as a result of an impairment loss, interest revenue is recognised at the original effective interest rate of the financial asset applied to the impaired carrying amount (and in 2019 to the gross carrying amount unless the financial asset was credit impaired).

#### (ii) Fees and commissions

Fees and commissions are generally recognised on an accrual basis when the service has been provided. Loan syndication fees are recognised as revenue when the syndication has been completed and the Branch has retained no part of the loan package for itself or has retained a part at the same effective interest rate as for the other participants. Portfolio and other management advisory and service fees are recognised based on the applicable service contracts, usually on a time-apportioned basis.

### (d) Financial instruments

#### A. Classification and measurement of financial instruments

##### Classification

The Branch classifies its financial assets into the following measurement categories: amortised cost; fair value through equity; and fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as either amortised cost, or held at fair value through profit or loss. Management determines the classification of its financial assets and liabilities at initial recognition of the instrument or, where applicable, at the time of reclassification.

Derivatives are mandatorily held at fair value through profit or loss.

Debt instruments held at amortised cost or held at fair value through equity have contractual terms that give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (“SPPI characteristics”).

Principal is the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition but this may change over the life of the instrument as amounts are repaid. Interest consists of consideration for the time value of money, for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period and for other basic lending risks and costs, as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows have SPPI characteristics, the Branch considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making the assessment, the Branch considers:

## 2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

### (d) Financial instruments (continued)

#### A. Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

- contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows;
- leverage features;
- prepayment and extension terms;
- terms that limit the Branch's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse asset arrangements); and
- features that modify the consideration of the time value of money – e.g. periodical reset of interest rates.

Whether financial assets are held at amortised cost or at fair value through equity also depend on the objectives of the business models under which the assets are held. A business model refers to how the Branch manages financial assets to generate cash flows.

The Branch makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held at the individual product business line, and where applicable within business lines depending on the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. Factors considered include:

- how the performance of the product business line is evaluated and reported to the Branch's management;
- how managers of the business unit are compensated, including whether management is compensated based on the fair value of assets or the contractual cash flows collected;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model and how those risks are managed;
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales of existing financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity.

Financial assets which have SPPI characteristics and that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets to collect contractual cash flows ("hold-to-collect") are recorded at amortised cost. Conversely, financial assets which have SPPI characteristics but are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets ("hold-to-collect and sell") are classified as held at fair value through equity.

Both the hold-to-collect business model and the hold-to-collect and sell business model involve holding financial assets to collect the contractual cash flows. However, the business models are differentiated by reference to the frequency and significance that asset sales play in meeting the objective for which a particular group of financial assets is managed.

## 2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

### (d) Financial instruments (continued)

#### A. Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets are measured at fair value through profit or loss if their contractual cash flows do not have SPPI characteristics or they are held within a business model other than the hold-to-collect or the hold-to-collect and sell business model.

##### Initial recognition

Purchases and sales of financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss, and debt securities classified as financial assets held at fair value through equity are initially recognised on the trade-date (the date on which the Branch commits to purchase or sell the asset). Loans and advances and other financial assets held at amortised cost are recognised on settlement date (the date on which cash is advanced to the borrowers). Financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Branch becomes a party to the contractual provision.

All financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value, which is normally the transaction price, plus (or minus) directly attributable transaction costs for financial assets (or financial liabilities) which are not subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss.

##### Subsequent measurement

###### *Financial assets and financial liabilities held at amortised cost*

Financial assets and financial liabilities held at amortised cost are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in the income statement.

###### *Financial assets held at fair value through equity*

Debt instruments held at fair value through equity are subsequently carried at fair value, with all unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in fair value accumulated in a separate component of equity. Foreign exchange gains and losses on the amortised cost are recognised in the income statement. Changes in expected credit losses ("ECL") are recognised in the income statement and are accumulated in a separate component of equity.

On derecognition, the cumulative fair value gains or losses, net of the cumulative ECL in reserve, are transferred to the income statement.

###### *Financial assets and liabilities held at fair value through profit or loss*

Financial assets and liabilities held at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value;

## 2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

### (d) Financial instruments (continued)

#### A. Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

##### Derecognition

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or where the Branch has transferred the asset and also substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership. If substantially all the risks and rewards have been neither retained nor transferred and the Branch has retained control, the assets continue to be recognised to the extent of the Branch's continuing involvement. If substantially all the risks and rewards have been neither retained nor transferred and the Branch has lost control, the assets will be derecognised.

Financial assets are transferred where the Branch has transferred the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial assets or retained the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial assets.

Where financial assets have been modified, the modified terms are assessed on a qualitative and quantitative basis to determine whether a fundamental change in the nature of the instrument has occurred, which determines whether the derecognition of the existing instrument and the recognition of a new instrument is appropriate.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognised) and the sum of the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) is recognised in the income statement.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished. A financial liability is extinguished when the obligation is discharged, cancelled or expired.

#### B. Impairment

The Branch's ECL calculations are outputs of complex models with a number of underlying assumptions. The significant judgements and estimates in determining ECL include:

- the Branch's criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk;
- development of ECL models, including the choice of inputs relating to macroeconomic variables.

The calculation of ECL allowance also involves expert credit judgement to be applied by the credit risk management team based upon counterparty information they receive from various sources including relationship managers and external market information.

ECLs are determined for all financial debt instruments that are classified at amortised cost or fair value through equity, loan commitments and financial guarantees issued.

An ECL represents the present value of expected cash shortfalls over the remaining life of a financial asset, undrawn commitment or financial guarantee.

## 2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

### (d) Financial instruments (continued)

#### B. Impairment (continued)

A cash shortfall is the difference between the cash flows that are due in accordance with the contractual terms of the instrument and the cash flows that the Branch expects to receive (or pay in case of financial guarantee contracts) over the expected life of the instrument.

#### Measurement

ECLs are computed as unbiased and probability weighted amount which are determined by evaluating a range of reasonably possible outcomes, the time value of money, and considering all reasonable and supportable information including information which is forward looking.

For material portfolios, the estimate of ECLs is determined by multiplying the probability of default ("PD") with the loss given default ("LGD") with the expected exposure at the time of default ("EAD").

Forward looking economic assumptions, such as GDP growth rates, interest rates, house price indices and commodity prices amongst others are incorporated into PD, LGD and EAD where relevant. These forecasts are determined using all reasonable and supportable information, which includes both internally developed forecasts and those available externally, and are consistent with those used for budgeting, forecasting and capital planning.

To account for the potential non-linearity in credit losses, multiple forward-looking scenarios are incorporated into the range of reasonably possible outcomes for all material portfolios.

For credit-impaired financial instruments, the estimate of cash shortfalls may require the use of expert credit judgement.

The estimate of expected cash shortfalls on a collateralised financial instrument reflects the amount and timing of cash flows that are expected from foreclosure on the collateral less the costs of obtaining and selling the collateral, regardless of whether foreclosure is deemed probable.

Cash shortfalls are discounted using the effective interest rate on the financial instrument as calculated at initial recognition or if the instrument has a variable interest rate, the current effective interest rate determined under the contract.

Instruments	Location of ECL allowance
Financial assets held at amortised cost	Netted against gross carrying value
Debt instruments at fair value through equity	Reserves <sup>1</sup>
Loan commitments and financial guarantees issued	Other liabilities <sup>2</sup>

## 2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

### (d) Financial instruments (continued)

#### B. Impairment (continued)

- <sup>1</sup> Debt securities classified as fair value through equity are held at fair value. The ECL allowance attributed to these instruments is accumulated in a separate reserve. Any fair value gains or losses are also accumulated within that reserve and recycled to the income statement when the applicable instruments are derecognised.
- <sup>2</sup> ECL allowance for loan commitments and financial guarantees is recognised as a provision. Where a financial instrument includes both a loan (i.e. financial asset component) and an undrawn commitment (i.e. loan commitment component), and it is not possible to separately identify the ECLs on these components, ECLs on the loan commitment are recognised together with the ECL allowance for the financial asset. To the extent the combined ECLs exceed the gross carrying amount of the financial asset, the ECL is recognised as a provision.

#### Recognition

##### (1) 12-month ECLs (stage 1)

After initial recognition, a 12-month ECL is recognised that represents the lifetime cash shortfalls arising from possible default events within 12 months from the balance sheet date. ECLs continue to be determined on this basis until there is a significant increase in the credit risk of the instrument since initial recognition (including when the instrument becomes credit-impaired). If the instrument is no longer considered to exhibit a significant increase in credit risk, ECLs will revert to being determined on a 12-month basis.

##### (2) Significant increase in credit risk (stage 2)

If a financial asset experiences a significant increase in credit risk ("SICR") since initial recognition, an ECL allowance is recognised for default events that may occur over the expected life of the asset.

Significant increase in credit risk is assessed by comparing the risk of default of an exposure at the reporting date to the risk of default at origination (after taking into account the passage of time). Whether a change in the risk of default is significant or not is assessed using a number of quantitative and qualitative factors, the weight of which depends on the type of products and counterparties.

Quantitative factors include an assessment of whether there has been a significant increase in the forward-looking PD since origination. A forward-looking PD is one that is adjusted for future economic conditions to the extent these are correlated to changes in credit risk. We compare the residual lifetime PD at the balance sheet date to the residual lifetime PD that was expected at the time of origination for the same point in the term structure and determine whether both the absolute and relative change between the two exceeds predetermined thresholds. To the extent that the differences between the measures of default outlined exceed the defined thresholds, the instrument is considered to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk.

## 2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

### (d) Financial instruments (continued)

#### B. Impairment (continued)

##### (2) Significant increase in credit risk (stage 2) (continued)

Qualitative factors assessed include those linked to current credit risk management processes, such as lending placed on non-purely precautionary early alert (and subject to closer monitoring).

A non-purely precautionary early alert account is one which exhibits risk or potential weaknesses of a material nature requiring closer monitoring, supervision, or attention by management. Weaknesses in such an account, if left uncorrected, could result in deterioration of repayment prospects and the likelihood of being downgraded. Indicators include a rapid erosion of position within the industry, concerns over management's ability to manage operations, weak/deteriorating operating results, liquidity strain and overdue balances amongst other factors.

##### (3) Credit impaired (or defaulted) exposures (stage 3)

Financial assets that are credit impaired (or in default) represent those that are at least 90 days past due in respect of principal and/or interest. Financial assets are also considered to be credit impaired where the obligors are unlikely to pay on the occurrence of one or more observable events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset. It may not be possible to identify a single discrete event but instead the combined effect of several events may cause financial assets to become credit impaired.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit impaired includes observable data about the following events:

- Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or borrower;
- Breach of contract such as a default or past due event;
- For economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, the lenders of the borrower have granted the borrower concessions that lenders would not otherwise consider, which include forbearance actions;
- Pending or actual bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation to avoid or delay discharge of the borrower's obligations;
- The disappearance of an active market for the applicable financial asset due to financial difficulties of the borrower;
- Purchase or origination of a financial asset at a deep discount that reflects incurred credit losses.

Loss allowance for credit impaired financial assets are determined based on an assessment of the recoverable cash flows under a range of possible scenarios, including the realisation of any collateral held where appropriate. The loss allowance represents the present value of the cash shortfalls discounted at the instrument's original effective interest rate.



## **2 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

### **(d) Financial instruments (continued)**

#### **B. Impairment (continued)**

##### **(3) Credit impaired (or defaulted) exposures (stage 3) (continued)**

To the extent a financial asset is considered irrecoverable, the applicable portion of the gross carrying value is written off against the related loss allowance. Such loans are written off after all the necessary procedures have been completed and it is decided that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery and the amount of the loss has been determined. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off decrease the amount of impairment loss in the income statement.

#### **C. Derivative financial instruments**

A derivative contract is initially recognised at fair value on the date on which it is entered into and is subsequently re-measured at its fair value. Fair values are obtained from market prices in active markets, including recent market transactions, and valuation techniques, including discounted cash flow models as appropriate. All derivatives are carried as assets when their fair values are positive and as liabilities when their fair values are negative.

Derivative transactions of the Branch do not qualify for hedge accounting. Changes in the fair value of any derivative that does not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised immediately in the income statement.

### **(e) Leases**

The leases entered into by the Branch are primarily operating leases. The total payments made under operating leases are charged to the profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the leases.

### **(f) Cash and cash equivalents**

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with less than three months' maturity from the date of acquisition, including cash, balances and placements with banks and other financial institutions, and amounts due from group companies.

### **(g) Provisions and contingent liabilities**

Provisions for restructuring costs and legal claims are recognised when the Branch has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated.

### **(h) Income tax**

Income tax payable on profits for the period is recognised as an expense in the period in which profits arise. The tax effects of income tax losses available for carry forward are recognised as an asset when it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which these losses can be utilised.

## **2 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

### **(h) Income tax (continued)**

Deferred tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates, and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Current and deferred tax relating to items which are charged or credited directly to reserves are subsequently recognised in the income statement together with the current or deferred gain or loss.

### **(i) Translation of foreign currencies**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Macau Patacas using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions, and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, are recognised in the income statement.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates if held at historical cost or year-end exchange rates if held at fair value, and the resulting foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in either the income statement or reserves depending on the treatment of the gain or loss on the asset or liability.

### **(j) Related parties**

(a) A person, or a close member of that person's family, is related to the Branch if that person:

- (i) has control or joint control over the Branch;
- (ii) has significant influence over the Branch; or
- (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Branch or the Branch's Head Office.

(b) An entity is related to the Branch if any of the following conditions applies:

- (i) The entity and the Branch are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).
- (ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member).
- (iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.
- (iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity.

## 2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

### (j) Related parties (continued)

- (b) An entity is related to the Branch if any of the following conditions applies: (continued)
- (v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Branch or an entity related to the Branch.
  - (vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a).
  - (vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).
  - (viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the Branch or to the Branch's Head Office.

Close members of the family of a person are those family members who may be expected to influence, or be influenced by, that person in their dealings with the entity.

## 3 Profit before taxation

Profit before taxation is stated after taking account of the following:

### (a) Interest revenue

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Interest revenue from deposits with banks	27,569	147
Interest revenue from financial assets at fair value through equity	2,685	1,901
Interest revenue from loans and advances to customers	84,698	70,604
Interest revenue from placements with a group company and other branches	13,625	12,031
	<u>128,577</u>	<u>84,683</u>

No interest revenue on unwinding of discount (note 7) on impairment provisions is recognised in 2019 (2018: Nil).

### 3 Profit before taxation (continued)

#### (b) Interest expense

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Interest expense on placement from banks	2	4
Interest expense on deposits from customers	2,208	1,283
Interest expense on deposits from a group company and other branches	81,603	36,113
	<u>83,813</u>	<u>37,400</u>

#### (c) Fee and commission income

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Fee and commission income	14,364	18,838

No fee and commission income arises from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

#### (d) Operating expenses

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Management fee	3,612	3,482
Premises and equipment expenses	1,295	1,328
Auditor's remuneration	294	311
Others	10,462	14,293
	<u>15,663</u>	<u>19,414</u>

Staff costs have been borne by a group company, Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited. These costs are then recharged through a management fee.

Other operating expenses include recharges from head office, group companies, and other branches of MOP8,400,263 (2018: MOP12,814,681).

### 3 Profit before taxation (continued)

#### (e) Credit impairment

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
<u>Credit impairment charge/(release)</u>		
Cash and balances with banks and other financial institutions (note 5)	6	2
Placements with banks and other financial institutions (note 6)	32	-
Financial assets at fair value through equity (note 9)	791	(659)
Loans and advances to customers (note 7)	149	(181)
Off balance sheet items (note 16)	157	(157)
	<u>1,135</u>	<u>(995)</u>

### 4 Income tax

#### (a) Taxation in the income statement

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
<b>Current tax</b>		
Provision for the year	7,283	4,263
Under-provision/(over-provision) relating to prior years	5	(75)
	<u>7,288</u>	<u>4,188</u>
<b>Deferred tax</b>		
Origination of temporary differences	(1,854)	1,709
	<u>5,434</u>	<u>5,897</u>

#### (b) Reconciliation between tax expense and accounting profit at applicable tax rates:

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Profit before taxation	<u>45,819</u>	<u>49,548</u>
Notional tax on profit before taxation, calculated at Macau Complementary Tax rate of 12%	5,498	5,946
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses	(69)	26
Under-provision/(over-provision) relating to prior years	5	(75)
Actual tax expense	<u>5,434</u>	<u>5,897</u>

#### 4 Income tax (continued)

##### (c) *Deferred tax liabilities recognised*

The components of deferred tax liabilities recognised in the balance sheet and the movements during the year are as follows:

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
<b>Deferred tax arising from:</b>		
<b>Regulatory reserve under AMCM Rules</b>		
At 1 January	5,146	3,513
Deferred tax impact on initial adoption of new accounting policies of financial instruments	-	(54)
Charged/(credited) to reserves	1	(22)
(Credited)/charged to profit or loss	(1,854)	1,709
	<u>3,293</u>	<u>1,709</u>
At 31 December	<u>3,293</u>	<u>5,146</u>

#### 5 Cash and balances with banks and other financial institutions

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Balances with banks and other financial institutions <sup>1</sup>	345,390	547,896
Less: ECL provision (note 18)	(10)	(4)
	<u>345,380</u>	<u>547,892</u>

<sup>1</sup> Includes minimum deposits with the AMCM of MOP37,705,000 (2018: MOP51,482,000).

#### 6 Placements with banks and other financial institutions

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Placements with banks <sup>1</sup>	17,073,901	-
Less: ECL provision (note 18)	(32)	-
	<u>17,073,869</u>	<u>-</u>

<sup>1</sup> Includes trade loans to banks of MOP11,887,274,000 and credit bills negotiated to banks of MOP4,884,863,000 acquired from Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited in 2019.

## 7 Loans and advances to customers

### (a) Loans and advances to customers

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Gross loans and advances to customers	2,660,433	3,896,680
Less: ECL provision (note 18)	<u>(762)</u>	<u>(613)</u>
	<u>2,659,671</u>	<u>3,896,067</u>

### (b) Impaired loans and advances to customers

There were no impaired loans and advances to customers in 2019 and 2018.

### (c) Loans and advances to customers analysed by industry sector

The analysis of gross loans and advances to customers by industry sector is based on the categories used by the returns submitted to the AMCM.

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Gross loans and advances for use in Macau		
Industrial, commercial and financial		
- Textile productions	35,098	91,625
- Leather articles	-	9,077
- Paper, printing and publishing	1,411,941	1,308,963
- Machinery and other electrical and electronic goods	589,412	1,986,360
- Other manufacturing industries	143,161	-
- Wholesale and retail trade	<u>480,821</u>	<u>500,655</u>
Total gross loans and advances to customers	<u>2,660,433</u>	<u>3,896,680</u>

No loans and advances to customers were granted for use outside of Macau in 2019 and 2018.

## 8 Movement in impairment provision on loans and advances to customers

	MOP'000
At 1 January 2018	794
Net release to the income statement (note 3(e))	<u>(181)</u>
At 31 December 2018 (note 7(a))	613
Net charge to the income statement (note 3(e))	<u>149</u>
At 31 December 2019 (note 7(a))	<u><u>762</u></u>

## 9 Financial assets at fair value through equity

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Gross AMCM monetary bills	158,107	128,435
Less: ECL provision (note 18)	<u>(1,030)</u>	<u>(239)</u>
	<u><u>157,077</u></u>	<u><u>128,196</u></u>

The balance refers to unlisted AMCM monetary bills carried at fair value through equity.

## 10 Deposits from customers

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Demand deposits and current accounts	354,570	829,402
Savings deposits	662,265	1,009,341
Time, call and notice deposits	<u>327,179</u>	<u>31,024</u>
	<u><u>1,344,014</u></u>	<u><u>1,869,767</u></u>



## 11 Amounts due from/to head office, other branches and group companies

During the year, the Branch entered into transactions with head offices, other branches and group companies in the ordinary course of its banking business and on substantially the same terms as for comparable transactions with external counterparties.

### (a) Amounts due from head office, other branches and group companies

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Balances and placements with banks	<u>4,475,556</u>	<u>1,673,825</u>
<b>Analysed into counterparty</b>		
Head office	668	591
Other branches	479,674	658,492
Group companies	<u>3,995,214</u>	<u>1,014,742</u>
	<u>4,475,556</u>	<u>1,673,825</u>

### (b) Amounts due to head office, other branches and group companies

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Balances from banks	13,182	18,290
Deposits from banks	<u>23,238,848</u>	<u>4,266,645</u>
	<u>23,252,030</u>	<u>4,284,935</u>
<b>Analysed into counterparty</b>		
Head office	3,089	3,104
Other branches	6,380	-
Group companies	<u>23,242,561</u>	<u>4,281,831</u>
	<u>23,252,030</u>	<u>4,284,935</u>

## 12 Reserves

### *Nature and purpose of reserves*

(a) Fair value through equity reserve

The fair value through equity reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value of the investment in debt securities measured at fair value through equity, less the ECL allowance recognised in profit or loss.

(b) Regulatory reserve

In accordance with Notice No. 18/93-AMCM, credit institutions are required to establish (1) provisions for bad and doubtful loans at certain percentage depending on the duration that the loans are overdue and (2) a general provision on credit granted based on a fixed percentage specified by the AMCM. As explained in note 2(d), the Branch recognised ECLs based on its assessment of the credit risk or credit impaired status of borrower, where such impairment allowances do not meet the requirements of Notice No. 18/93-AMCM, the Branch sets aside an amount in reserves to satisfy the statutory provisioning requirements. The amount of regulatory reserve transfer for the year is as follows:

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
(Reduction)/addition in provision under AMCM rules	(14,663)	13,581
Tax effect of the addition in provision	1,883	(1,630)
	<u>(12,780)</u>	<u>11,951</u>

## 13 Cash and cash equivalents

### *Composition of cash and cash equivalents in the cash flow statement*

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Cash and balances with banks and other financial institutions with original maturity less than three months	345,390	547,896
Placements with banks and other financial institutions with original maturity less than three months	2,871,211	-
Amounts due from head office, other branches and group companies		
- Balances and placements with banks	<u>4,475,556</u>	<u>1,666,205</u>
Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet and cash flow statement	<u>7,692,157</u>	<u>2,214,101</u>

## 14 Other assets

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Acceptance	251,245	473,493
Accrued interest receivables	94,756	5,209
Sundry debtors and receivables	130	204
Suspense clearing items and others	13,813	207
	<u>359,944</u>	<u>479,113</u>

## 15 Other liabilities

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Acceptance	251,245	473,493
Unearned interest	73,813	-
Accrued interest payables	25,667	3,833
Sundry creditors and payables	18,952	11,562
Suspense clearing items and others	15,528	1,974
ECL provision on loan commitments and financial guarantees (notes 16(a) and 18)	356	207
	<u>385,561</u>	<u>491,069</u>

## 16 Off-balance sheet exposures

### (a) Contractual amount of contingent liabilities and commitments

The following is a summary of the contractual amounts of each significant class of contingent liabilities and commitments:

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Trade-related contingencies	376,005	572,977
Other commitments	4,626,344	3,616,730
	<u>5,002,349</u>	<u>4,189,707</u>
Less: ECL provision (notes 15 and 18)	<u>(356)</u>	<u>(207)</u>
	<u>5,001,993</u>	<u>4,189,500</u>

## 16 Off-balance sheet exposures (continued)

### (a) Contractual amount of contingent liabilities and commitments (continued)

Contingent liabilities and commitments are credit-related instruments which include letters of credit, guarantees and commitments to extend credit. The risk involved is essentially the same as the credit risk involved in extending loan facilities to customers. These transactions are, therefore, subject to the same credit application, portfolio maintenance and collateral requirements as for customers applying for loans. The contractual amounts represent the amounts at risk should the contract be fully drawn upon and the client default. As the facilities may expire without being drawn upon, the contractual amounts do not represent expected future cash flows.

### (b) Derivatives

The use of derivatives for trading and their sale to customers as risk management products is an integral part of the Branch's business activities. These instruments are also used to manage the Branch's own exposures to market risk as part of its asset and liability management process. The principal derivative instruments used by the Branch are foreign exchange related contracts, which are primarily over-the-counter derivatives. Most of the Branch's derivative positions have been entered into to meet customer demand. For accounting purposes, derivatives are classified as held for trading.

#### (i) Notional amounts of derivatives

Derivatives are contracts whose value depends on the value of one or more underlying financial instruments, interest or exchange rates or indices. The notional amounts of these instruments indicate the volume of transactions outstanding and do not represent amounts at risk.

The following is a summary of the notional amounts of each significant type of derivative entered into by the Branch:

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
<b>Exchange rate contracts</b>		
Forwards	<u>47,406</u>	<u>101,109</u>

#### (ii) Fair values of derivatives

	2019		2018	
	<i>Fair value assets<sup>1</sup></i> MOP'000	<i>Fair value liabilities<sup>2</sup></i> MOP'000	<i>Fair value assets<sup>1</sup></i> MOP'000	<i>Fair value liabilities<sup>2</sup></i> MOP'000
Exchange rate contracts	<u>4</u>	<u>13</u>	<u>14</u>	<u>21</u>

<sup>1</sup> The amount is included in other assets.

<sup>2</sup> The amount is included in other liabilities.

## 16 Off-balance sheet exposures (continued)

### (b) Derivatives (continued)

(iii) Credit risk weighted amounts of derivatives

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Exchange rate contracts	-	-

Credit risk weighted amounts for 2019 and 2018 refer to the amounts as calculated in accordance with Notice 028/B/2015-DSB/AMCM and Notice 013/93-AMCM respectively.

### (c) Lease commitments

At 31 December, the total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Properties		
- Within one year	323	1,065
- After one year but within five years	-	249
	<u>323</u>	<u>1,314</u>

The Branch leases a number of properties under operating leases. The leases typically run for an initial period of one/two years, with an option to renew the lease when all terms are renegotiated. None of the leases includes contingent rentals.

## **17 Financial risk management**

### **(a) Credit risk management**

Credit risk is the potential for loss due to the failure of a counterparty to meet its obligation to pay in accordance with agreed terms. Credit exposures arise from both the banking and trading books.

Credit risk is managed through a framework that sets out policies and procedures covering the measurement and management of credit risk. There is a clear segregation of duties between transaction originators in the businesses and the approvers in the Risk function. All credit exposures limits are approved within a defined credit approval authority framework. The Branch manages its credit exposures following the principle of diversification across products, geographies, industries, collateral types and client segments.

A standard alphanumeric credit risk-grade system for quantifying the risk associated with a counterparty is used. The numeric grades run from 1 to 14 and some of the grades are further sub-classified. Lower credit grades are indicative of a lower likelihood of default. Credit grades 1 to 12 are assigned to performing customers or accounts, while credit grades 13 and 14 are assigned to non-performing or defaulted customers.

The Branch monitors credit exposures, portfolio performance, and external trends that may impact risk management outcomes. Internal risk management reports contain information on key environmental, political and economic trends across major portfolios; portfolio delinquency and loan impairment performance; as well as credit grade migration.

#### *Credit concentration risk*

Credit concentration risk exists when changes in geographic, economic or industry factors similarly affect groups of counterparties whose aggregate credit exposure is material in relation to the Branch's total exposures. Analysis of geographical and industry concentration of the Branch's gross loans and advances to customers is disclosed in note 7(c).

#### *Maximum exposure to credit risk*

The maximum exposures to credit risk of on-balance sheet financial instruments, before taking account of any collateral or other credit enhancements, are the carrying amount reported on the balance sheet. For off-balance sheet instruments, the maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding loans commitments which are unconditionally cancellable, represents the contractual nominal amounts as disclosed under "trade-related contingencies" in note 16(a).

### **(b) Market risk management**

Market risk is the potential for loss of economic value due to adverse changes in financial market rates or prices. The Branch's exposure to Market Risk arises predominantly from providing clients access to financial markets, facilitation of which entails the Branch taking minimal market risk positions. There are no proprietary trading teams. Hence, income earned from market risk related activities is primarily driven by the volume of client activity rather than risk-taking.

## 17 Financial risk management (continued)

### (b) Market risk management (continued)

The primary categories of market risk for the Branch are:

- interest rate risk: arising from changes in yield curves; and
- Foreign Exchange Rate Risk: arising from changes in currency exchange rates.

The Hong Kong Traded Risk Management (“TRM”) approves the limits within delegated authorities and monitors exposures against these limits. The Asset and Liability Committee (“ALCO”) is responsible for overseeing the effective implementation of policies and other standards for the control of market risk.

#### *Value at Risk*

The Branch measures the risk of losses arising from future potential adverse movements in market rates, prices and volatilities using a VaR methodology. VaR, in general, is a quantitative measure of market risk that applies recent historical market conditions to estimate the potential future loss in market value that will not be exceeded in a set time period at a set statistical confidence level. VaR provides a consistent measure that can be applied across trading businesses and products over time and can be set against actual daily trading profit and loss outcome.

VaR is calculated for expected movements over a minimum of one business day and to a confidence level of 97.5 per cent. VaR is calculated on our exposure as at the close of business.

#### (i) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange trading exposures are principally derived from customer driven transactions. Foreign exchange risk in the non-trading book is minimised by match funding assets and liabilities in the same currency.

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
Total net short position in foreign currencies	<u>(1,245)</u>	<u>(499)</u>

## 17 Financial risk management (continued)

### (b) Market risk management (continued)

#### (i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Significant foreign currency exposures which exceeded 10% of the net position in all foreign currencies are as follows:

	2019 MOP'000	2018 MOP'000
<b>HK dollar exposure</b>		
Spot assets	1,731,205	2,761,729
Spot liabilities	(1,744,387)	(2,762,170)
Forward purchases	9,850	21,873
Forward sales	(9,883)	(24,294)
	<u>(13,215)</u>	<u>(2,862)</u>
<b>US dollar exposure</b>		
Spot assets	19,059,317	2,147,833
Spot liabilities	(19,052,580)	(2,150,185)
Forward purchases	11,426	25,585
Forward sales	(4,103)	(19,928)
	<u>14,060</u>	<u>3,305</u>

#### (ii) Interest rate risk in the non-trading book

Interest rate re-pricing risk in the banking book is managed by Hong Kong Treasury Markets.

### (c) Liquidity and funding risk

Liquidity and funding risk is the risk that we may not have sufficient stable or diverse sources of funding to meet our obligations as they fall due.

The Branch's liquidity risk framework requires the Branch to ensure that it operates within predefined liquidity limits and remains in compliance with the liquidity policies and practices, as well as local regulatory requirements.

The Branch achieves this through a combination of risk limits setting, policy formation, risk measurement and monitoring, stress testing severance and review.

ALCO ensures the Branch remains in compliance with liquidity policies and practise as well as local regulatory requirements.



## 17 Financial risk management (continued)

### (c) Liquidity and funding risk (continued)

#### (i) Analysis of assets and liabilities by remaining maturity

The following maturity profile is based on the remaining period at the balance sheet date to the contractual maturity date. The disclosure does not imply that the asset will be held to maturity or that the liabilities will be withdrawn on maturity.

	2019							Total MOP'000
	Repayable on demand MOP'000	Within one month MOP'000	Between one to three months MOP'000	Between three months to one year MOP'000	Between one year to three years MOP'000	More than three years MOP'000	Undated or overdue more than one month MOP'000	
<b>Assets</b>								
Cash and balances with banks and other financial institutions	307,686	-	-	-	-	-	37,694	345,380
Placements with banks and other financial institutions	-	1,314,866	2,797,042	12,961,961	-	-	-	17,073,869
Loans and advances to customers	4,898	1,719,829	500,630	192,275	242,039	-	-	2,659,671
Financial assets at fair value through equity	-	-	-	158,107	-	-	-	158,107
Amounts due from head office, other branches and group companies	676,782	3,758,666	40,108	-	-	-	-	4,475,556
Other assets	13,940	141,641	127,946	76,417	-	-	-	359,944
<b>Total assets</b>	<u>1,003,306</u>	<u>6,935,002</u>	<u>3,465,726</u>	<u>13,388,760</u>	<u>242,039</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>37,694</u>	<u>25,072,527</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>								
Deposits from customers	1,016,835	319,559	-	7,620	-	-	-	1,344,014
Amounts due to head office, other branches and group companies	13,183	6,490,970	3,307,499	13,180,967	259,411	-	-	23,252,030
Other liabilities	107,164	141,842	111,757	31,726	-	-	3,648	396,137
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<u>1,137,182</u>	<u>6,952,371</u>	<u>3,419,256</u>	<u>13,220,313</u>	<u>259,411</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,648</u>	<u>24,992,181</u>
<b>Net liquidity gap</b>	<u>(133,876)</u>	<u>(17,369)</u>	<u>46,470</u>	<u>168,447</u>	<u>(17,372)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>34,046</u>	<u>80,346</u>

## 17 Financial risk management (continued)

### (c) Liquidity and funding risk (continued)

#### (i) Analysis of assets and liabilities by remaining maturity (continued)

	2018							Total MOP'000
	Repayable on demand MOP'000	Within one month MOP'000	Between one to three months MOP'000	Between three months to one year MOP'000	Between one year to three years MOP'000	More than three years MOP'000	Undated or overdue more than one month MOP'000	
<b>Assets</b>								
Cash, balances and placement with banks and other financial institutions	496,414	-	-	-	-	-	51,478	547,892
Loans and advances to customers	4	1,442,009	1,433,685	757,279	263,703	-	(613)	3,896,067
Financial assets at fair value through equity	-	-	-	128,435	-	-	-	128,435
Amounts due from head office, other branches and group companies	1,370,684	159,187	136,334	7,620	-	-	-	1,673,825
Other assets	394	105,362	289,218	84,138	-	-	1	479,113
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>1,867,496</b>	<b>1,706,558</b>	<b>1,859,237</b>	<b>977,472</b>	<b>263,703</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>50,866</b>	<b>6,725,332</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>								
Deposits from customers	1,838,742	-	23,405	7,620	-	-	-	1,869,767
Amounts due to head office, other branches and group companies	18,290	1,831,859	1,672,585	704,979	57,222	-	-	4,284,935
Other liabilities	12,523	105,369	288,468	88,772	-	-	5,346	500,478
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>1,869,555</b>	<b>1,937,228</b>	<b>1,984,458</b>	<b>801,371</b>	<b>57,222</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,346</b>	<b>6,655,180</b>
<b>Net liquidity gap</b>	<b>(2,059)</b>	<b>(230,670)</b>	<b>(125,221)</b>	<b>176,101</b>	<b>206,481</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>45,520</b>	<b>70,152</b>

## 17 Financial risk management (continued)

### (d) Fair value

All financial instruments are stated at fair value or carried at amounts not materially different from their fair values as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 unless otherwise stated.

#### (i) Financial assets

The Branch's financial assets mainly include cash, amounts due from banks and other financial institutions, loans and advances to customers, and investments.

##### *Amounts due from banks and other financial institutions, loans and advances to customers*

Amounts due from banks and other financial institutions, loans and advances to customers are mainly priced at market interest rate or will mature within one year. Accordingly, the carrying values approximate the fair values.

##### *Investments*

Financial assets are stated at fair value through equity in the financial statements.

#### (ii) Financial liabilities

The Branch's financial liabilities mainly include amounts due to banks and other financial institutions and deposits from customers.

##### *Deposits and balances with banks and other financial institutions, deposits from customers*

Deposits and balances with banks and other financial institutions, deposits from customers are mainly priced at market interest rate or will mature within one year. Accordingly, the carrying values approximate the fair values.

## 18 Analysis of ECL provision on financial instruments by stage

	<i>At 31 December 2019</i>			
	<i>Stage 1</i> MOP'000	<i>Stage 2</i> MOP'000	<i>Stage 3</i> MOP'000	<i>Total</i> MOP'000
ECL provision on:				
- Cash and balances with banks and other financial institutions (note 5)	10	-	-	10
- Placements with banks and other financial institutions (note 6)	32	-	-	32
- Loans and advances to customers (note 7(a))	396	366	-	762
- Financial assets at fair value through equity <sup>1</sup> (note 9)	1,030	-	-	1,030
- Loan commitments and financial guarantees (notes 15 and 16(a))	82	274	-	356
	<u>1,550</u>	<u>640</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,190</u>

	<i>At 31 December 2018</i>			
	<i>Stage 1</i> MOP'000	<i>Stage 2</i> MOP'000	<i>Stage 3</i> MOP'000	<i>Total</i> MOP'000
ECL provision on:				
- Cash and balances with banks and other financial institutions	4	-	-	4
- Loans and advances to customers	233	380	-	613
- Financial assets at fair value through equity <sup>1</sup>	13	226	-	239
- Loan commitments and financial guarantees	108	99	-	207
	<u>358</u>	<u>705</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,063</u>

<sup>1</sup> These instruments are held at fair value on the balance sheet. The corresponding ECL provision is held within regulatory reserve.

## **19 Significant accounting estimates and judgements**

In determining the carrying amounts of some assets and liabilities, the Branch makes assumptions of the effects of uncertain future events on those assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date. The Branch's estimations and assumptions are based on historical experience and expectation of future events and are reviewed periodically.

### ***Impairment of financial assets***

Policies on impairment of financial assets are set out in note 2(d).

### ***Income Tax***

Determining income tax provisions involves judgement on the future tax treatment of certain transactions. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised on all temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised on temporary differences where it is probable that there will be taxable revenue against which these can be offset. Management has made judgements as to the probability of future taxable revenues being generated against which tax losses will be available for offset.

## **20 Non-adjusting event after the reporting period**

The existence of novel coronavirus (COVID-19) was confirmed in early 2020 and has spread across mainland China and beyond, causing disruptions to businesses and economic activity. The Branch considers this outbreak to be a non-adjusting post balance sheet event. As the situation is fluid and rapidly evolving, we do not consider it practicable to provide a quantitative estimate of the potential impact of this outbreak on the Branch. The impact of this outbreak on the macroeconomic forecasts will be incorporated into the Branch's estimates of expected credit loss provisions in 2020.

Apart from the above, there has not been any matter or circumstance that has arisen since the end of the financial year that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the Branch, the result of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Branch in future financial years.

## **21 New Financial Reporting Standards issued but not yet effective for the year ended 31 December 2019**

On 27 March 2020, the Secretary of Economy and Finance of the Macau Special Administrative Region issued the Dispatch No. 44/2020, which promulgated a new set of financial reporting standards ("new FRSs"). The new FRSs would replace the suite of FRSs previously promulgated in the Administrative Regulation No. 25/2005.

These new FRSs have not been adopted in these financial statements. The Branch is in the process of assessing the appropriate period of initial application of such new FRSs and the associated potential impacts. Any potentially available transitional approaches will be evaluated and any detailed impacts will be identified in due course.

## Unaudited supplementary financial information

(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)

These notes set out on pages 37 to 47 are supplementary to and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements set out on pages 3 to 36. The financial statements and these unaudited supplementary financial information (“supplementary notes”) taken together comply with the Guideline on Disclosure of Financial Information made under Circular No. 026/B/2012-DSB/AMCM.

### (a) **Brief management report on Branch’s activities in Macau**

Management are pleased to announce the results of the Branch for the year ended 31 December 2019.

#### *Principal activities*

The Branch is part of Standard Chartered Bank, which is incorporated in the United Kingdom and registered in England and Wales. The Branch’s principal activities are the provision of commercial banking and related financial services.

#### *2019 Results*

Profit before taxation decreased by 7.53 per cent from MOP 49.548 million to MOP 45.819 million. Net interest income decreased by 5.33 per cent to MOP 44.764 million. Other revenue including fee and commission income decreased by 23.75 per cent over 2018. Total operating income decreased by 7.87 per cent to MOP 62.617 million.

Operating expenses decreased by 19.32 per cent in 2019 to MOP 15.663 million. Impairment charges was MOP 1.135 million in 2019 when comparing to impairment release was MOP 0.995 million in 2018. Profit after taxation was MOP 40.385 million, a decrease of MOP 3.266 million over MOP 43.651 million recorded in 2018.

Result under AMCM rules was MOP 53.165 million, an increase of MOP 21.465 million over MOP 31.700 million recorded in 2018.

## Unaudited supplementary financial information (continued)

(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)

### (b) Segmental information

Under the following geographical analysis of loans and advances are classified by the location of the counterparties.

#### (i) Geographical analysis of loans and advances to customers

Except for Macau SAR of China, none of the remaining geographical segments represents more than 10% of the Branch's gross loans and advances to customers.

All the loans and advances to customers are granted to corporate entities.

	2019					
	<i>Loans and advances to customers</i> MOP'000	<i>of which</i>		<i>Individually-assessed impairment provision</i> MOP'000	<i>Modelled ECL provision</i> MOP'000	<i>Additional provision under AMCM rules</i> MOP'000
		<i>Overdue loans</i> MOP'000	<i>Impaired loans</i> MOP'000			
Macau SAR of China	2,660,433	-	-	-	762	28,646
	<u>2,660,433</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>762</u>	<u>28,646</u>
	2018					
	<i>Loans and advances to customers</i> MOP'000	<i>of which</i>		<i>Individually-assessed impairment provision</i> MOP'000	<i>Modelled ECL provision</i> MOP'000	<i>Additional provision under AMCM rules</i> MOP'000
		<i>Overdue loans</i> MOP'000	<i>Impaired loans</i> MOP'000			
Macau SAR of China	3,896,680	-	-	-	613	43,309
	<u>3,896,680</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>613</u>	<u>43,309</u>

## Unaudited supplementary financial information (continued)

(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)

(b) **Segmental information (continued)**

(ii) Geographical analysis of notional amounts of contingent liabilities and commitments

	<u>2019</u>		
	<i>Banks</i> MOP'000	<i>Corporate</i> <i>entities</i> MOP'000	<i>Total</i> MOP'000
Hong Kong SAR of China	2,710	-	2,710
Macau SAR of China	-	4,948,627	4,948,627
China, People's Republic	40,000	-	40,000
Taiwan, China	1,604	-	1,604
United Kingdom	9,408	-	9,408
	<u>53,722</u>	<u>4,948,627</u>	<u>5,002,349</u>
	<u>2018</u>		
	<i>Banks</i> MOP'000	<i>Corporate</i> <i>entities</i> MOP'000	<i>Total</i> MOP'000
Hong Kong SAR of China	1,942	-	1,942
Macau SAR of China	-	4,185,965	4,185,965
Singapore	62	-	62
United Kingdom	1,738	-	1,738
	<u>3,742</u>	<u>4,185,965</u>	<u>4,189,707</u>



## Unaudited supplementary financial information (continued)

*(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)*

**(b) Segmental information (continued)**

(iii) Geographical analysis of exposure on financial derivatives

	<i>2019</i>		
	<i>Banks</i> MOP'000	<i>Corporate entities</i> MOP'000	<i>Total</i> MOP'000
Hong Kong SAR of China	1	-	1
United Kingdom	3	-	3
	4	-	4
	4	-	4
	<i>2018</i>		
	<i>Banks</i> MOP'000	<i>Corporate entities</i> MOP'000	<i>Total</i> MOP'000
Singapore	5	-	5
Hong Kong SAR of China	5	-	5
United Kingdom	4	-	4
	14	-	14
	14	-	14

Unaudited supplementary financial information (continued)  
 (Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)

(c) Loans and advances to customers analysed by industry sector

	2019					
	<i>Impaired loans</i> MOP'000	<i>Overdue loans</i> MOP'000	<i>Individually-assessed ECL provision</i> MOP'000	<i>Modelled ECL provision</i> MOP'000	<i>Additional provision under AMCM rules</i> MOP'000	<i>Write off</i> MOP'000
Textile productions	-	-	-	10	378	-
Paper, printing and publishing	-	-	-	405	15,203	-
Machinery and other electrical and electronic goods	-	-	-	169	6,347	-
Other manufacturing industries	-	-	-	41	1,541	-
Wholesale and retail trade	-	-	-	137	5,177	-
	-	-	-	762	28,646	-

  

	2018					
	<i>Impaired loans</i> MOP'000	<i>Overdue loans</i> MOP'000	<i>Individually-assessed ECL provision</i> MOP'000	<i>Modelled ECL provision</i> MOP'000	<i>Additional provision under AMCM rules</i> MOP'000	<i>Write off</i> MOP'000
Textile productions	-	-	-	14	1,023	-
Leather articles	-	-	-	1	101	-
Paper, printing and publishing	-	-	-	206	14,617	-
Machinery and other electrical and electronic goods	-	-	-	313	22,181	-
Other manufacturing industries	-	-	-	-	-	-
Wholesale and retail trade	-	-	-	79	5,591	-
	-	-	-	613	43,513	-

## Unaudited supplementary financial information (continued)

*(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)*

**(d) Overdue loans and advances to customers**

	2019	
	Amount MOP'000	% of total loans
Loans and advances to customers that have been past due for periods of		
- six months or less but over three months	-	-
- one year or less but over six months	-	-
- over one year	-	-
	-	-
	-	-
Individually-assessed impairment provision	-	
	-	
Collateral value	-	
	-	
	2018	
	Amount MOP'000	% of total loans
Loans and advances to customers that have been past due for periods of		
- six months or less but over three months	-	-
- one year or less but over six months	-	-
- over one year	-	-
	-	-
	-	-
Individually-assessed impairment provision	-	
	-	
Collateral value	-	
	-	

## Unaudited supplementary financial information (continued)

*(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)*

### **(e) Operational risk management**

Operational risk is the potential for loss from inadequate or failed internal processes, people, and system or from the impact of external events, including legal risks. Operational risk is managed within the boundary of the Risk Appetite Statement approved by the Board. The Group aims to control operational risks to ensure that operational losses (financial or reputational), including any related to conduct of business matters, do not cause material damage to the Group's franchise.

Operational risks can arise from all business lines and functions and thus from all activities carried out by the Branch. Although operational risk exposures can take many varied forms, we seek to manage them in accordance with standards that drive systematic risk identification, assessment, control and monitoring. We achieve this by mapping all activities across the Group into a set of processes with key control standards defined to mitigate risks. We benchmark practices against peers, other industries and regulatory requirements.

The Bank uses operational risk sub-types principally as an aid to ensure comprehensive and consistent identification of operational risks, wherever they may arise.

Operational Risk is classified into 17 risk sub-types to enable effective risk identification and assessment.

Unaudited supplementary financial information (continued)  
(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)

(e) **Operational risk management (continued)**

*Operational risk subtypes*

Execution Capability	Transaction processing	Potential for loss due to failure in the design or execution of client facing transactions.
	Product management	Potential for loss due to the failure to design and/or meet product management standards and product-related regulatory requirements
	People management	Potential for loss due to the failure to meet standards for people management including relevant regulations (e.g. employment, remuneration and benefits).
Operational Resilience	Client service resilience	Potential for loss or adverse impact due to failures to maintain or manage processes supporting client service.
	System availability	Potential for loss or adverse impact due to failures to maintain systems (including the design and setup of software and architecture).
	Data quality	Potential for loss due to the failure to define and/or meet data quality standards including resilience requirements.
	Vendor service	Potential for loss or adverse impact due to failures to maintain vendor service (including resilience requirements).
	Change management	Potential for loss or adverse impact due to failures to manage project related change.
Fraud	Internal fraud	Potential for loss due to action by staff which is intended to defraud, or to circumvent the law or company policy (including Rogue Trading).
	External fraud	Potential for loss due to criminal acts by external parties such as the misappropriation or theft of financial assets.
Corporate Governance	Corporate Governance and authorities	Potential for loss due to non-compliance with relevant laws, regulations, ordinances or market guidance (which a Group entity would customarily comply with) relating to an entity's board, directors, members and shareholders.
	Exchange listing rules	Potential for loss due to non-compliance with laws or stock exchange rules for a listed Group entity.
Reporting and Obligations	Financial books and records	Potential for loss or adverse impact due to failure to comply with laws and regulations for financial books and records.
	Tax obligations	Potential for loss or adverse impact due to failure to comply with laws and regulations for tax.
Model		Potential for loss or adverse impact due to incorrect design or use of models
Safety and security		Potential for loss or damage due to failure to create a safe, secure, and healthy environment for staff and clients. This risk considers both the protection of property and physical assets, health and safety standards, and resilience requirements.
Legal enforceability		The potential for loss due to difficulty in enforcing the Group's contractual rights

## Unaudited supplementary financial information (continued)

(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)

### (e) Operational risk management (continued)

The Hong Kong Executive Committee, oversees the management of operational risks across the Branch, supported by business, functional, and country-level committees/forums. All operational risk committees/forums operate on the basis of a defined structure of delegated authorities and terms of reference derived from the Hong Kong Executive Risk Committee.

Compliance with operational risk policies and procedures is the responsibility of all staff within the Bank.

### (f) Liquidity risk

	<i>January to December 2019</i> MOP'000	<i>January to December 2018</i> MOP'000
Arithmetic mean of the minimum weekly amount of cash in hand that is required to be held during the year (note (i))	<u>38,563</u>	<u>39,288</u>
Arithmetic mean of the average weekly amount of cash in hand during the year (note (i))	<u>480,389</u>	<u>356,409</u>
Arithmetic mean of the specified liquid assets at the end of each month during the year (note (i))	<u>1,319,531</u>	<u>1,280,679</u>
	<i>January to December 2019</i>	<i>January to December 2018</i>
Average ratio of specified liquid asset to total basic liabilities at the end of each month during the year (note (i))	<u>102.10%</u>	<u>96.13%</u>
Arithmetic mean of its one-month liquidity ratio in the last week of each month during the year (note (ii))	<u>88.51%</u>	<u>93.51%</u>
Arithmetic mean of its three-month liquidity ratio in the last week of each month during the year (note (ii))	<u>97.10%</u>	<u>95.89%</u>

## Unaudited supplementary financial information (continued)

*(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)*

**(f) Liquidity risk (continued)**

Notes:

- (i) The arithmetic means are computed as the simple average of the following amounts as defined in the Notice No. 006/93-AMCM.
- minimum weekly amount of cash in hand
  - daily amount of cash in hand
  - specified liquid assets
  - specified liquid assets to total basic liabilities
- (ii) The arithmetic means are computed as the simple average of the following ratios as reported in the Reporting of Liquidity Position for submission to the AMCM.
- one-month liquidity ratio
  - three-month liquidity ratio

## Unaudited supplementary financial information (continued)

(Expressed in thousands of Macau Patacas)

**(g) Information of Standard Chartered PLC Group (“the Group”)**

(i) Consolidated capital adequacy ratio of the Group

	2019	2018
Consolidated capital adequacy ratio	<u>21.2%</u>	<u>21.6%</u>

The consolidated capital adequacy ratio was computed in accordance with the Basel III framework.

(ii) Other consolidated financial information of the Group

	2019 US\$ million	2018 US\$ million
Total assets	720,398	688,762
Total liabilities	669,737	638,410
Total capital and reserves	50,661	50,352
Total loans and advances to banks and customers	322,072	317,971
Total customer deposits and deposits from banks	433,919	420,728
Pre-tax profit/(loss)	<u>3,713</u>	<u>2,548</u>

(iii) Shareholders with qualifying holdings

As far as the directors are aware as at 31 December 2019, Temasek Holdings (Private) Limited (Temasek) is the only shareholder that had an interest of more than 10 per cent in Standard Chartered PLC’s issued ordinary share capital carrying a right to vote at any general meeting.

(iv) Members of the Board of Standard Chartered PLC

The members of the board of Directors (“Board”) of Standard Chartered PLC as at 31 December 2019 are set out below.

*Non-executive Chairman*

Mr José María Viñals Iñiguez

*Executive Directors*

Mr William Thomas Winters, CBE (Group Chief Executive) and Mr Andrew Nigel Halford (Group Chief Financial Officer)

*Independent Non-Executive Directors*

Dr Louis Chi-Yan Cheung; Mr David Philbrick Conner; Dr Byron Elmer Grote; Mrs Christine Mary Hodgson (Senior Independent Director); Ms Gay Huey Evans, OBE; Mr Naguib Kheraj (Deputy Chairman); Dr Ngozi Okonjo-Iweala; Mr Carlson Tong; Mr David Tang and Ms Jasmine Mary Whitbread.